
BAUMANN_045 
Page 1



BAUMANN_045 
Page 2



BAUMANN_045 
Page 3



II Ill 

\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 

Z7 Z6 

Sr-9r£ o,.- "'"""",o~J ~~ .y-~,., .. ;97,, .u. 

I. r. -'Y. .AfW/•ra' J,;;.f ~r.rl" ..,_,. r_,.,, """.;6...,.. .,,._, 
.:1''?' .I'Jf..T" /;1;/.:1 ..,...__...6-., ~,,.,/_,,;~ ., Oil# J6,._~ ,h.,s ~ 
~,·,d& .,.,.,..._"' ~ ,11$, ~ ...... ...- .rc,_, r- ;t;"/' 
ntthl" 7' • ..ru;;'.Y ,_,..,;, ~ """ ~,..,.,, .. AS' h6#~ol' 
.7~!'11-:.J"' o/" ./'v ... .-, /l-*'.1; .A!J,T/r~~ ~.,.6.:-,,.,....ny 

~,.....,....,_, ~ .-... ~ """""''"'A-T ~ m,. _.6,.,_,6.,..-
_,,._, r,-,6 ~ ~;,.,./ ~, r- 3/_,...FO/V /'rib.~ 

..,$,b~N>'<7 ;n J"Qr'~"' Qv'>,Y ~ vf:#,&;T ,.YgHTL'..e 

/<>"" J?at::~_,.,,;..._, _,.6v¢<>,..,..,· m .. r M, 
~~"~ /N';!,;' ~ qJ;,.,,..r,-.t?., ~~ /{,~,##~.., .,.,.L., 
o/ /SI .air,;/}~ r,,•n:nl/ .,,. t)6-N- ~....,C7".,.,:,: .ASi!' 
~,, ,,o/ .,.,.,....,,.,- "!/" .6.1'1 .,v .... .. ~., ......,0"' 

n1m,..,. ,r #// •TM, """'Z't,..~ ·--~~ A""...:( .... ~ 
.,, e7<t:IFJ'~d" ~J 4Ar OA.n.tr~~ h'V~ .,., .?#.;o/ ...,.,,,r 
.,,.., fo/(1' ,.,_, .rN"r ..... r& ~.r.;. ... ~ ~""""'· 

~f~­
~-~__.,.,._,.., 

.J;4~., _.., ... _, ~.;;.o!'.""Y "/' ~./-.r. 
hf>Ou-y .-$\U,.;. _..--;,,.- /'.,. H'A)11.' ~.:::;; 

July 6. I!U~ 

~ e;._ .. ,,,-.~ --~;,...,.,. __ . - ·- -----

L. i F T 

~A? 

T~ A'CCOAf'?....?Hr A'.I"'.I"'L/C-'fi'tl# 
Tt7 .A'.I"'r'Ht7P;f';WT.E #"ATE£ 

~~ STOCKffA'TE;f'/N(f" 
.- JA.Hfr5 lltiNTE~ 
,_ $1A1P~dH /'ltJ.cSPR/ItCi 
SliM',/')1',1 .J'.WI~.-.«1-·Y' /!"~#,._ ..... ~.~,..~ 

/0967 

BAUMANN_045 
Page 4



->> H 

$TJTTE 01' NIY~IM} :n. 
e-.... ,tr -,r ...,~~ .. 
J; /." K. Nnl/•,-.rJ. JN,..r ~~~ ~ ,,.,.,, ~.,. ~# _,.,~ 

»1(111" ~,M '"~ 16-.r 4,,<9 ~r#C~ ,_~',__,~ ... ~ 

-'.,~,Ad" .l'r..:4- _r--.- _;;;AI" . ..,.,...., ,.r • ..,.,,.,.,.>' ..a.ri 

4; .-. ""'-""''""" /Hr /<It* ,.~.,- .«>1!1 "'*f.l" "/ ~ /~ 
_..,._ ,;;. ,_1' - ,_,.,,.IY ,_.;6~,__,. .-, _,.,.... -
•~ltni" o/ ~ -..-.r --' # _,.,. ......,.,. fo- -
~v~, lrNHirT; O"A'r~~ GJF~..t/ _,.o'..S/¥,PJ61't"'*/ 

5,P-fWY<i3 .,.;,. .&,,._.. c.>-~ Af J.##f3 ~1'"- /'i''" 
-r/6< .... ~~ /"'~""'' /JtlN' .,., ~» ~~,.,. ... ~, 
1'/h Alc-_.il,... ~_, _,;,_,. .y- "*-' .cW,..,~A~ ~~A _, 

p/'Jh.,.. .,..,,._.l...,..;.do~ · ,, _/A-.CWI ,_,_; ,...,.,..,.. ,.... ,_,.~, ~ 
Ali. Ntt•#•.,. ~~ ,..__,~., 41/ ~/ .~ HWntr.l .,. 

~-... ,.,~.,.~~ .,.. ~~~~~q' ~ .-r c~,~;nQI' 

ll!n):;l .,., ......,..,.... ~;.it'W~ •""~' ,./*'H.Y .,._, ~~-ur~ 
.,,:,,.-».,. .,,..,~. 

~~--.-
Jiir/, ~Av- ""P; w,.,.._,..,. 

.!!Whrr,.~ .. .,-_,--- .. ""'~-,.., L'Nf .. f 

"JJ'"-.ff'", /$~ 

-'>l.hrf~.,/4.;, k 1.-',W~~;::;;­
~ c-.,..-;,.r.;o .. 'K/J/r .. ,_r__i.:....!.'"{, __ 

C • £> A\ ~ ~ j;;•· ~, I I - ·- v j "".:\. '{ -S..1l \~ . - 1\1 \J • . ,. ~~:_ ::. 
~:. .. 

,,,. 
ro -"trt:'OMMI'ff M<M/'J U _,/'/'~DI'~IIrTMif 

,..;,. ..STI7t:lf'WA7"L"~IIWi 
"" r.T.A.H£.i HVN7"CH • 
,K_HIM~~N~ 
~£~h,- )"! n F I ' 1!. JSIMPSON hO.I 

.SP~INtT.S. 
~,A/1"~11 

.;,,.,, """"" """~ · ... ~ ....... ..-,; ""'"'"-""~~ . ..,.,. 
1.&11"~ ~· 

0232L-C132$-02 2 . . p - .:. ... _ - .. - ·- ~. ..-----.: 

BAUMANN_045 
Page 5



NDWR Water Rights DB -General Info for App. No. I 0967 

Owner(s): BAUMAN, JAMES E.; Status: CERTIFICATE 

Basin: 153 Basin Name: DIAMOND VALLEY Sub Basin: 

Basin Status: DESIGNATED (ID) Region: CENTRAL County: EUREKA 

Source: SPRING Source Description: SIMPSON N0.2 SPRING 

Project Name: Decree Name: Use: STOCKWA TERING 

Period Start: 0501 Period End: 1031 

Page I or 1 

Point of Diversion Information: Qtr-Qtr: NW Qtr: SE Sec: 27 Twn: 19N 
Rng: 54E 

Duty Balance: 0.74 MGS Div Balance: 0.01 

Acre-Feet Storage: 0 Well Log Nos.: 

Remarks 1: 

http ://water.nv.gov/wate~/o20rights/permitdb/pagel . cfm?accept='yes'&CFID=3679&CFT.. . 1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB - Ownership Info for App no. 10967 Page 1 of 1 

Application No.: 10967 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 2810 

Assigned By: Effective Date: 

Ownership Information 

jowner IITypejjoiv RatejloutviiAcresjjchange Bylloescriptionl 

I BAUMAN, VERA L. I[Oio 
I BAUMAN, JAMES E.I(OI o 
Original Owner(s) 

lawner I 
jHUNTER, JAMES! 

Remarks 5: 

~~~ 
~~~ 

http:/ /water .nv .gov /water<'/o20rights/pennitdb/page5 .cfm 

I I 
I I 

1/27/2006 
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NDWR Water Rights DB -Due Date Info for App no. 10967 Page 1 of 1 

Home State Home Pages About Us Publications 

te of Nevada 
Department of Conservation & Natural Resources 

Division of Water Resources 

New Search General Infonnation Maps and Due Dates Place of Use Abrogations/Protests/Rulings 

Ownership/Title 

Application No.: 10967 Application Status: CER Certificate No.: 2810 

Filing Date: 07-03-1943 Priority Date: 07-03-1943 Return Date: 

Sent for Publication Date: 07-13-1943 Last publication Date: 08-21-1943 Ready for Action Date: 

Permit Date: 01-24-1944 Withdrawn Date: Forfeit Date: 

Cancel Portion: Cancellation Date: Cancellation Rescind Date: 

Denied Date: 

laps 

Filed Under Date Filed Under Date 

Proposed POD: 10967 07-06-1943 Existing POD: 

Proposed POU: Existing POU: 

Proofs of Completion and Beneficial Use 

Due Date: Rcvd: Filed: Ext. Due: Ext Rcvd: 

POC: 08-24-1946 08-14-1944 

PBU: 08-24-1947 08-14-1944 

Other Dates and Requirements 
Cultural Map: PBU Map Received: PBU Map Filed Under: Certificate Date: 10-24-1944 

Forfeiture Due Date: Extension required?: Forfeiture Portion: Forfeiture Received: Forfeiture Filed: 

Temporary Expiration Date: Other Date: Reporting Required?: 

Remarks 2: 

http://water.nv.gov/watet>/o20Rights/permitdb/page2.cfm?app=l0967 1/27/2008 

BAUMANN_045 
Page 8



ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE I>NCiiiNI!ER 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. 10967 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

December 22, 1943 

~7 ~ames~~~~----­
. 'Eureka 

.__.-:: .,...,._, 0~ --

Nevada 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTIIINT 

Enclosed herewith is the report of the 
field investigation I made on Simpson No. 2 Spring 
last week. 

You will note that a permit can be issu­
ed under this application and accordingly we are 
enclosing herewith our official notice calling for 
the statutory fee of Ten Dollars for the issuance 
of same. 

I recall that you asked me regarding the 
ownership of Permits Nos. 4416 and 4417. This is 
covered in the last paragraph of the first sheet 
of the report of the investigation. 

May I extend to you and your family the 
Seasorits greetings? 

HAS:RMA 
Encls. 

With kind regards, we are 

Yours very truly, 

ALFRED IvlERRI'IT 
State 

By 
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IN THE OJ'l!CE OJ THE STATE ENGINEER OF NEVADA 

In the Matter of Application No. l0967 ) 
f i lea by ~ames Hunter to Appropriate ) 
the Waters of Simpson No. 2 Spring and ) 
Which was protested informally by Mrs. ) 
E. C. Bostoa. ) 

Report ot J'iel4 
InTestiaatioa 

Application No. 10~,, was tiled on ~ulr ;, 194;, by James 
Hunter to appropriate the waters of Simpsoll No. 2 Spring t~r 

- --stookw'a"terlq 'J .. e a oe w a g v n s 
be inc in the -NW;; sEt ot Section 27, Township 19 N., Range .54 E., 
M.D.B.t M. 

On July 28, 1943. Mrs. E. 0. Boston made an informal pro­
test against the granting of a permit under this application on 
the grounds that the sGuree is located on their property and the 
water is piped across the road for use on her prGperty. 

On December 14, 1943, I made a field investigatioa of this 
application and it became evi · ent that when Mrs. Boston wrote 
t his Office she was confused as to the location of the source. 
Simpson Creek, · upon hich are looateQ the ranches of Mrs. Boston 
and Mr. Hunter, has its source, Simpsom Spring, located at a 
point about l i miles above ·the uater ranch. From this point the 
eanyon splits, one tork running i.n a northeasterly dirootion and 
the other in a southerly direction. It is in this latter fork 
that Simpson Spring No. 2 is looated and is about two miles from 
Simpson Spring. 

According to Mr. Eunter Simpson Spring is 
age a re& and the spring does not flow at present. 
b.Jl _ _i.s e;~ued unde:;o thi;s application Mr . Hunter plans 
spring•· 

mo;re of a seep­
Should a permit 

to deTelop the 

Mr. Hunter ha&t been running range cattle in this area f or: 
many years and by virtu~ of other atookwatering rights in the 
imme4iate vicinity of Simpso NQ. 2 Spring and continuous range 
usage has established range rights in this ~lrea. 

Mr. Hunter 18 the owner of Permit No. 441& which is the 
subject of Certifioate No. 13;7 for the waters of Poison Canyon 
Sprin& for st~okwatering purposes. This source is l0oated about 

! 
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2i miles in a northwesterly direction from Simpson Spring No. 
2; of Permit No. 4417, the subject of Certificate No. 1~5' 
for the waters of Dry Canyon Springs tor stookwateri11g purposes. 
This spring is located about 4 m,il.es in a northerly direction, 
ot Permit No. 7242, the subject at Certif1ca'te No. 19j2 tor the , . 
waters of Depaoli Oreek Spring for stockwatering purposes. 
This source is located about one mile northerly from Simpson 
Spring No . 2. In addition to the abovet Mr. Hunter is the 
owner of certain irrigation and stockwatering rights on Simpson 
Creek. 

I was informed by Mrs. Boston that·they had rua no 
range cattle in this area t'o~ many years. ------- ------------------------~~~~~~ 

:From the fol."egoing it is apparent tha'b Appl1eati~11 '!Ito. 
10967 can. be approved without interfering with any prior rights 
on the source. 

Dated December 22, 1943. 
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ALFRED MERRITr SMITH 
STATE ENGINI!I!:R 

STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY 

August 4, 1944 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. 1 096? 

l'lro James Hunter 
Bar C. Ramch 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear Mr. Hunter: 

This will acknowledge receipt on July 31 of the 
following submitted by you under your permit NJ. 10967: 

1. Affidavit of Co.ffi!TI.encement of ~Nork 

2. Affidavit of Completion of Work 
3. Proof of Application of ~ater to Beneficial UsA 
4. Your check in the sum of .,P3.00 filing fees 

on the above instruments. 

The proof of application of water to benefictal use 
is retal'.ned to you herewith with the request ths.t you answer 
question No~ 19, stating therein the kind and n~~ber of stock 
watered. For your information the permit was granted for 200 
head of cattle o 

Under question J ~o. 9, definitely state the exact 
period of the year the water is used o In t his connectinn the 
permit wa s granted for year r ound use. Tha other papf.':rs and 
your check will be held in a.bayence pending the return to us 
of t he proof of beneficial use. 

1!'ND:at 
encl .. 

Very truly yours, 

/,.I..EID;D MERRI ·rr SMITH 
State Engineer 

By:~,(....~ 
Edmund Muth 

Deputy State Engineer 
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ALFRED MERRITT SMITH 
STATE ENGINEER 

HUGH A. SHAMBERGER 
ASSISTANT STATE ENGINEER 

C. E. THIEX 
CHIEF CLERK 

ADDRESS ALL COMMUNICATIONS 
TO THE STATE ENGINEER 

. STATE OF NEVADA 

OFFICE OF STATE ENGINEER 
CARSON CITY, NEVADA 

September 8, 1947 

EDMUNiilMUTH 
DEPUTY BTATE ENGINEER 

F. N. DONDERO 
OFFICE ENGINEER 

IN YOUR REPLY REFER TO NO. 02324, 02325, C2326 and 10967 

Hr. James Hunter 
Bar C. Ranch 
Eureka, Nevada 

Dear 1•ir . Hunter: 

Reference is made to your letter of August 21. 1ve have 
made a search of our records relative to the check for thirty dollars 
dated barch· 21, 1944 which you submitted with your letter, as as near --tl-. 1 , 
as we can dete~e the check was submitted as the filing fees on three ~ ~ 
proofs of appropriation of water, submitted by you under your letter pt.u\-1.. 
of Narch 27, 1944. The check and proofs were returned to you with our ;A.~ 1 
letter of April 8, 1944 in · order that the proofs be corrected. The .., M , .vtl\. .. 
corrected proqf§ Number~~~~,24, <:2325 an~~§~:2.6 covering the waters from V\VI<· " 
\'food Trough0 S.r>?Ing, Green !ipring and Simpson V-lwnber 1 Spring respectively, p..J- ' ~ 
all for stockwatering purposes, were filed June 7, 1944. The fees for 
this were paid at the time of filing. 

As to Simpson Number 2 Spring on which you make inquiry, will 
state that your permit for the waters from this spring wasp erfected 
and on October 28, 1944 we : . .nailed to you the certificate bearing our 
serial Number 2810. Th:is certificate was recorded October 26, 1944 in 
book "B" of \vater Locations, Eureka County Records. 

Y9U. 

Other matters on which you make inquiry will be discussed with 
our next trip to Eureka, which vie feel will be more satisfactory 

_,......,~~~tre~~ec~[{{7co~r~<:~>~3it,O .-OO , of Narch 21, 1944, and our letter of 

FND/sh 

1944 are returned to you herevdth. 

~·lith kind regards, 

Very truly yours, 

ALFRED IvJE..'B.RITT SHITH 
State Engineer 

By~~ 
EDr'iUND HUTI-l 

Deputy State Engineer 
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